

No. 19-863

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Counsel of Record
GINA M. D'ANDREA
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(540) 205-7986
chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. *PEREIRA V. SESSIONS* DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE USE OF MULTIPLE DOCUMENTS TO SATISFY NOTICE REQUIREMENTS. 2

II. THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STOP-TIME RULE IS REASONABLE 5

III. CURRENT REGULATIONS ALLOWING FOR THE USE OF MULTIPLE DOCUMENTS TO SATISFY NOTICE REQUIREMENTS EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF CONGRESS. 8

CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banuelos-Galviz v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 7
<i>Guadaupe v. AG of the U.S.</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Guamanrrigara v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Holder v. Martinez Guterrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	6
<i>In re Cisneros-Gonzalez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 668 (B.I.A. 2004)	9
<i>In re Sanchez-Herbert</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 43 (B.I.A. 2012)	9
<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441 (B.I.A. 2018)	4, 8, 11
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (B.I.A. 2011)	10

<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2019)	7, 10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(A)	3
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) (2018)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)	8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petr.’s Reply Br., <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) (No. 17-459)	5
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)	9
